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Science Service is consideration; and

Oroat Answers

under Government's

(b) whether Government have received any suggestions from the scientists in this connection?]
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UTHE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHrI B. N.
DATAR): (,) and (b) No.]
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SHRI B. N. DATAR: What the hon. Member means appears, | believe, to be the Scientific
Civil Service and not th. Indian Science Service. This question was considered incidentally by the Second Pay Commission and they pointed out that it was not possible to have a common service though uniformity of pay and other things might be introduced.
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SHRI B. N. DATAR: I am not aware of thes, exact details but Government are not in favour of either Indian Science Service or Indian Scientific Civil Service.

T[ ] English translation.
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to Questions 146a
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SHrR1 B. N. DATAR: Government have come to this decision after considering all the matters.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: In view of the fact that the Pay Commission has suggested that even if the creation of an All India Scientific Civil Service may not be advisable, uniform pay scales, uniform service conditions, etc., have got to be introduced, have the Government considered the feasibility ol this suggestion?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Government are considering that question. The proposals made by the Central Pay Commission regarding uniformity in the rules, remuneration, prospects and conditions of service, etc., are being considered by the Government.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: How long will it take for Government to come to a decision in this matter?

SHRIB. N. DATAR: As early as possible.
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t [FOREIGN MISSION'Ss DIRECTIVE TO
CHURCHES IN INDIATO VOTE AGAINST
CONGRESS IN THE GENERAL ELECTIONS

4162. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has received complaint to th, effect that missions had directed the founders of the churches
the persons professing should not vote for
the General Elections;

any
foreign
heads or
in India that

their  faith
the Congress in

(b) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the statement made recently to the press in this connection by Shri Fateh Massih, General Secretary, All India Nationalist Christians' Association; and

(c) what action Government propose to take in this connection?]
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f[THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR) : (a) No.

F[ ] English translation.

to Questions 1470

(b) Government have seen the report which appeared in the press of the statement referred to, as also of another statement subsequently issued by certain leaders of the Church in Andhra Pradesh describing the allegations contained in Shri Fateh Massih's statement as false.

(¢) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (a).]
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SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, the Prime Minister's statement is not before me but, if I remember aright, he stated that so far as church dignitaries were concerned, they should not make statements with regard to elections.

SHRI A. C. GILBERT: May I know if the Government has made any enquiries to find tf this Association exists at all?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: It is not necessary to make any enquiries because the whole position is very clear.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL: May I know whether the Government has made any investigations as to whether this so-called All India Nationalist ~ Christians* Association is following a certain political ideology and is indulging in anti-national activities in the country?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: That question has not arisen. This question related only as to whether foreign missions had issued any directive to the churches and the reply is that it has not been so and that one of the Indian church dignitaries ha, stated that it Is false.


1471

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: We have seen questions being asked about certain pastors carrying on activities against Communists and certain others carrying on activities against the Congress.

Oral Answers

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Say, both.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Sir, it is said that the pastor's main duty is to save the souls.
May I know if these pastors were intending to save the souls of these individuals or the political organisations also?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: This is a limited question, Sir.

SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-GrYA:
In view of the fact that our election laws and criminal laws recently made prohibit religion being brought into politics—this is not only to the case of Christ' ans but there are also Hindu maths mandirs, mahants and sanyasis and also Muslim fatwas and other things going on—should not something b, done to prohibit all these?

SHrRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, suggestion for action.

that i; a

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, the question relates to direction being given for voting against the Congress. Now, is the hon.
Minister aware that at the time of the elections such directions or advice in some cases were also published in the foreign magazines issued by the Catholics?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, [ am dealing only with a specific question; I cannot answer generally.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: It is a specific thing; it is true. In view of the fact that this thing happened in Kerala which th, Prim, Minister condemned, it also happened that simultaneously writings appeared in the

[28 MARCH 1962 ]

to Question* 1477

journals emanating from the Catholic sources abroad. May 1 know whether the Government has held any investigation to find out the exact manner in which the Catholic hierarchy behaved in order to interfere with the elections?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, he is think'ng of his earlier question regarding Kerala. This relates to Andhra Pradesh.

INCREASE IN THE COST OF LIVING INDEX

*163. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the cost of living index has registered an increase of 10 points above 115 and has remained at that level for more than a year now;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any steps to review the position and consider if an increase in the dearness allowance should be allowed to Government employees in accordance with the recommendations of the Commission of Enquiry on Emoluments and Conditions of Service of Central Government Employees 1957-59, which has been accepted by Government; and

(e) if the answers to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, when a decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER o* FINANCE
(SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA) ; (a) The average of the working class consumer price index figures for the 12 months 'from November 1960 to October 1961 works out to 125

(1949-100), the figure for October 1961
being provisional.
(b) and (¢) The Government have undertaken a review and a decision

